

No. 12-35458

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GREGORY R. GABRIEL,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALASKA ELECTRICAL PENSION FUND, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from
the United States District Court for the District of Alaska,
Timothy M. Burgess, District Judge**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF AARP AND NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT URGING PANEL REHEARING AND/OR
REHEARING EN BANC**

Catha Worthman
Lindsay Nako
Julie Wilensky
Lewis, Feinberg, Lee,
Renaker & Jackson, P.C.
476 9th Street
Oakland, CA 94618
(510) 839-6824

Roberta L. Steele
National Employment Lawyers
Association
417 Montgomery Street, 4th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 296-7629

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* NELA

Mary Ellen Signorille
AARP Foundation Litigation

Anita Khushalani
AARP

601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PANEL OPINION CONFLICTS WITH <i>AMARA</i> AND THE PRECEDENT OF THREE CIRCUIT COURTS, AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH ERISA’S PROTECTIVE PURPOSES.	6
A. The Panel’s Holding On Surcharge Conflicts With <i>Amara</i> , Which Makes Surcharge Available Where A Participant Shows That A Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Injured “Him Or Her.”	6
B. The Panel’s Holding On Surcharge Conflicts With The Precedent Of The Fourth, Fifth, And Seventh Circuits.	7
C. The Panel’s Holding On Surcharge Contravenes ERISA’s Purpose And Will Leave Many Victims Of Breaches Of Fiduciary Duty Without A Remedy.	9
D. The Court’s Ruling Conflates Sections 502(a)(2) And 502(a)(3), Leaving Many Plaintiffs Without An Individual Remedy For Fiduciary Breaches.	13
II. THE PANEL’S INTERPRETATION OF REFORMATION CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT AND NINTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT AND REQUIRES REHEARING.	15
III. THE PANEL’S NARROWING OF THE AVAILABILITY OF SURCHARGE AND REFORMATION IS UNNECESSARY, BECAUSE DEFENSES EXIST TO THESE EQUITABLE REMEDIES.	18
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Abatie v. Alta Health & Life Ins. Co.,
458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)14

Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila,
542 U.S. 200 (2004).....12

Chappel v. Lab. Corp of Am.,
232 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2000)15

Cicio v. Does 1-8,
321 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2003)12

Cigna Corp. v. Amara,
131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)..... *passim*

DiFelice v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare,
346 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2003)12

Echague v. Metro Life Insurance Co., No. 12-CV-00640-WHO,
___ F. Supp. 2d. ___ 2014 WL 2089331 (N.D. Cal. May 19, 2014).....11

Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.,
489 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2007) 11, 12

Enniss v. Enniss,
198 Fed. App’x 594 (9th Cir. 2006) (mem.).....17

Gabriel v. Alaska Elec. Pension Fund,
___ F.3d ___ 2014 WL 2535469 (9th Cir. June 6, 2014) *passim*

Gearlds v. Entergy Servs., Inc.,
709 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013) 8, 9, 10

Greaney v. W. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.,
973 F.2d 812 (9th Cir. 1992)18

Horan v. Kaiser Steel Ret. Plan,
947 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1991)14

Howard v. Shay,
100 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1996)12

*Hughes Salaried Retirees Action Comm. v. Adm’r of the Hughes Non-Bargaining
Ret. Plan*,
72 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 1995)17

Johnson v. Couturier,
572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009)12

Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan, Inc.,
722 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2013) 8, 9, 10

Lind v. Aetna Health Inc.,
466 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2006)12

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985)..... 13, 15

Mathews v. Chevron Corp.,
362 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2004) 5, 17, 18

McCrary v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
690 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2012) 8, 9, 10

Pereira v. Farace,
413 F.3d 330 (2d Cir. 2005)12

Skinner v. Northrop Grumman Ret. Plan B,
673 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2012)7, 8

Varity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996)..... 14, 15

Federal Statutes

ERISA § 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)..... 9, 15

ERISA § 104(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)17

ERISA § 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)9

ERISA § 409, 29 U.S.C. § 110913

ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) 14, 15

ERISA § 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)13

ERISA § 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) 4, 8, 13

Federal Rules and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-117

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)1

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)4

Other Authorities

2 Dan B. Dobbs, *Law of Remedies* § 9.5 (2d ed. 1993).....16

R. Francis, *Maxims of Equity* (1st Am. ed. 1823)..... 5

John H. Langbein, What ERISA Means by “Equitable”: 103 Colum. L. Rev. 1317
(2003).....12

Colleen E. Medill, Resolving the Judicial Paradox of ‘Equitable’ Relief Under
ERISA Section 502(a)(3), 39 J. Marshall L. Rev. 827 (2006).....12

1 S. Symons, *Pomeroy’s Equity Jurisprudence* § 109 (5th ed. 1941)18

4 S. Symons, *Pomeroy’s Equity Jurisprudence* § 1375 (5th ed. 1941).....16

*Shortchanged, Pension Miscalculations: Hearing Before the Special Committee on
Aging, United States Senate, One Hundred Fifth Congress, First Session,
Washington, DC, June 16, 1997 (Vol. 4) 18*
